unit is being allocated to the preferred stock contained in the unit, (ii) we assume that all common stock warrants included in the units will be exercised in
cash immediately following the closing at their initial exercise price, (iii) all Placement Agent fees and our estimated offering expenses are allocated to the
preferred stock and not the warrants, and (iv) we exclude both the effect of the receipt of the purchase price for the units in this offering and the potential
effect of any conversion of our preferred stock into shares of our common stock. Without taking into account any other changes in our net tangible book
value after September 30, 2010, other than to give effect to our receipt of the estimated proceeds from the assumed exercise of common stock warrants
covering 2,083,333 shares of common stock at an initial exercise price of $3.25 per share, our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2010,
would have been approximately $5.8 million, or $0.40 per share. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.47 per share to
our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.85 per share to investors in this offering upon exercise of all of the
warrants issued in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Exercise price per share of warrants included in each unit:  $ 3.25
 Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2010:  $ (0.07)

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors participating this offering upon exercise of common stock

warrants:  $ 0.47

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering:

$ 0.40

Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering upon common stock warrant exercise:

$ 2.85

   The above discussion and table are based on 12,747,964 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2010 as adjusted for the 2,083,333
shares underlying common stock warrants issued in this offering and their assumed immediate exercise at the initial exercise price of those warrants. This
excludes the effect of up to 2,083,333 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of the preferred stock offered in this offering at the initial conversion
price per share. It also excludes, as of September 30, 2010:

·  up to 2,082,646 shares of common stock that may be issued upon the exercise of outstanding options pursuant to our stock option plans at a